
PHANTOMBLOW
GAMING CONTROLLER

USER MANUAL

Button layouts Power, Modes & Connection States

Turbo

Vibration

Button Swap / Layout Switch
Macro Programming (M1 / M2)

1. When the mode switch is turned to OFF, the controller
is powered off. Bluetooth cannot be used, but wired use
or charging is available. White LED flashes slowly.
2. If the controller is powered off but the mode switch is
not set to OFF, the controller is in sleep mode.
3. When the controller is connected via Bluetooth, hold
HOME for 5–6 seconds enter sleep mode.
4. When the connected console or device is turned off,
the controller will automatically enter sleep mode.
5. If the battery voltage drops below 3.4V, the controller
will automatically power off.

When the mode switch is set to NS, hold
the HOME button for 3 seconds — the
purple channel LED will flash rapidly,
indicating Bluetooth pairing mode.
Once paired successfully, the white LED
remains solid. Reconnect：short-press HOME — 
the purple LED will flash slowly while
reconnecting. After successful

When the mode switch is set to NS, connect the controller to th e Nintendo Switch
console using a USB Type-C cable.
The controller will be plug-and-play and requires no driver ins tallation.
The white LED stays on; if the battery is not full, the white L ED will flash slowly.

TURBO
HOME

SCREENSHOT 
RGB Channel Light

RGB Channel Light
RGB Channel Light

D-PAD 
(Direction Pad)

Decoration 
Lights (RGB LEDs)

A / B / X / Y Buttons

A
B

Y
X

Left Joystick(L3)

Headphone Jack

Right Joystick (R3)

C Button

SET

Mode Switch (NS / OFF / PC)

RT Triggers LT Triggers

Type-C Port

RB Buttons LB Buttons

NS OFF PC
M1 Programmable
Keys 

M2 Programmable
Keys

(SELECT) (START)

Turn off1

Switch Mode (NS)2

PC Mode3 Note6

1.Wired Connection

2.Bluetooth Connection

NS OFF PC

NS OFF PC

hold the HOME button 
for 3 seconds

NS OFF PC

Note: When connecting to a Switch 2 console, please use a wired connection first to complete 
the initial guide pairing. Afterward, Bluetooth can reconnect automatically.

Moc, tryby i stany połączeń

1. Po ustawieniu przełącznika trybu w pozycji OFF (wyłączony), 
kontroler
jest wyłączony. Bluetooth nie może być używany, ale możliwe 
jest połączenie przewodowe lub ładowanie. Biała dioda LED miga 
powoli.
2. Jeśli kontroler jest wyłączony, ale przełącznik trybu nie jest 
ustawiony w pozycji OFF (wyłączony), kontroler znajduje się w 
trybie uśpienia.
3. Po połączeniu kontrolera przez Bluetooth, przytrzymaj 
przycisk HOME przez 5–6 sekund, aby przejść do trybu uśpienia.
4. Po wyłączeniu podłączonej konsoli lub urządzenia, kontroler 
automatycznie przejdzie w tryb uśpienia.
5. Jeśli napięcie akumulatora spadnie poniżej 3,4 V, kontroler
wyłączy się automatycznie.

Gdy przełącznik trybu jest ustawiony na NS, 
przytrzymaj przycisk HOME przez 3 sekundy - 
fioletowa dioda LED kanału będzie szybko migać 
wskazując tryb parowania Bluetooth.
Po pomyślnym sparowaniu biała dioda LED 
będzie świecić światłem ciągłym.
Ponowne połączenie: naciśnij krótko przycisk 
HOME - fioletowa dioda LED będzie powoli migać 
podczas ponownego łączenia. 
Po pomyślnym ponownym połączeniu biała 
dioda LED będzie świecić światłem ciągłym.

Gdy przełącznik trybu jest ustawiony na NS, podłącz kontroler do konsoli Nintendo Switch 
2 / Switch za pomocą kabla USB typu C. 
Kontroler będzie działał bezprzewodowo i nie wymaga instalacji sterowników.
Biała dioda LED pozostanie włączona, a jeśli bateria nie jest w pełni naładowana, będzie 
powoli migać.

Tryb OFF1

Tryb NS2

1. Połączenie przewodowe

2. Połączenie Bluetooth

NS OFF PC

NS OFF PC

hold the HOME button 
for 3 seconds

NS OFF PC

Uwaga: Łącząc się z konsolą Nintendo Switch 2, najpierw użyj połączenia przewodowego, aby 
ukończyć wstępne parowanie zgodnie z instrukcją. Następnie Bluetooth może połączyć się 
ponownie automatycznie.

When the mode switch is set to PC, connecting the controller to a PC via USB cable is 
plug-and-play without drivers.Defaults to X-Input mode.

For Bluetooth pairing in PC mode: hold HOME for 3 seconds — the channel blue light will flash 
rapidly. After successful pairing the blue LED stays solid.
Reconnect: short press HOME to trigger slow blue LED flash for reconnection; once 
connected blue stays solid.
Bluetooth name: 'WIRELESS CONTROLLER'.

1.Wired Connection

Android Mode4

When the mode switch is set to PC, connecting the controller to a PC via USB cable is 
plug-and-play without drivers.

For Bluetooth pairing in PC mode: hold HOME for 3 seconds — the channel blue light will flash 
rapidly. After successful pairing the blue LED stays solid .
Reconnect: short press HOME to trigger slow blue LED flash for r econnection; once 
connected blue stays solid. Bluetooth name: 'WIRELESS CONTROLLER'.

1.Wired Connection

2.Bluetooth Connection

iOS Mode5

For Bluetooth pairing in PC mode: hold HOME for 3 seconds — the channel blue light will flash 
rapidly. After successful pairing the blue LED stays solid. Reconnect: short press HOME to 
trigger slow blue LED flash for r econnection; once connected blue stays solid. Bluetooth 
name: 'WIRELESS CONTROLLER'.

1.Bluetooth Connection

Turbo Setting:1

Turbo Speed Adjustment:1

1.Manual Turbo:

2.Bluetooth Connection

Hold the “–” and “+” keys for 3 seconds to switch to D-Input mode.
In this mode, the device name will appear as “Gamepad”, and the LED red light 
stays on. If the battery is not fully charged, the light will flash.

hold the HOME button 
for 3 seconds

NS OFF PC

hold the HOME button 
for 3 seconds

NS OFF PC

hold the HOME button 
for 3 seconds

NS OFF PC

1.With the mode switch set to PC ,OFF and NS, wired connections can support Switch, PC, and 
Android devices.
2.When the controller is in sleep mode and it has connected to devices before, pressing 
HOME will enter reconnection state; reconnection timeout is 30 seconds. If reconnection 
fails, the controller will automatically power off.

Keys that support Turbo:A, B, X, Y, LB, RB, LT, RT

T

Hold the T

Short-press one of the above 
buttons to enable manual turbo 
for that button.
Example: Hold T and press A — now 
A is set to manual turbo.

Manual Turbo
is enabled

2. Switch to Automatic Turbo:

T

Hold the T

Short-press that same button again
to switch it to automatic turbo.
Example: Hold T and press A
again — now A is set to automatic turbo.

Automatic Turbo
is enabled

3.Cancel Turbo:

T

Hold the T

Short-press the same button once
more to cancel the turbo function.
Example: Hold T and press A
again — turbo for A is canceled.

Turbo is
canceled

There are 3 turbo speed levels: Level 1 → 5 presses per second
Level 2 → 15 presses per second (default)
Level 3 → 25 presses per second
(Turbo settings are not saved after powering off.)

Hold “T” and “-” for 3 seconds to clear all Turbo 
settings on all keys.

Hold T + R-joystick UP → Increase turbo speed.

Hold T + R-joystick Down → Decrease turbo speed.

T

To adjust vibration intensity, hold the T (Turbo) key, then press the D-Pad UP 
or D-Pad DOWN:

Increase vibration 
strength by one level.T T

Decrease vibration 
strength by one level.

Each time you successfully adjust the vibration level, the controller will vibrate 
once to confirm the change.
There are 4 vibration levels available:
Level 1 → 0% (Vibration Off)
Level 2 → 30%
Level 3 → 75%
Level 4 → 100% (Default)
The controller remembers the last vibration level even after being powered off.

When the controller is in the connected state, press and hold SET + M1/M2 for 2 seconds.
1.The white light flashes and the motor vibrates once, indicating that the controller has 
entered programming mode.

2.Supported programmable buttons: A, B, X, Y, L1, R1, L2, R2, D-Pad UP/DOWN/LEFT/RIGHT, left 
joystick, right joystick (one full rotation of the joystick counts as 8 buttons), L3, R3.

3.Supports recording of button pressing time.

4.Each programmable key can record up to 25 button inputs.

5.When more than 25 buttons are recorded, the controller light will flash slowly; continuing to 
press buttons will no longer make the light flash quickly, meaning that Macro recording is not 
supported beyond this point.

6.At this time, pressing the back key again will cause the motor to vibrate once, and the light 
will return to the channel indicator, which means the back key has recorded those 25 button 
inputs.

7.If you do not press the back key, the controller will automatically exit the Macro function 
after 60 seconds.

8.The Macro programming function will save the already set function keys even after 
power-off.

Operation:

1.Hold M1/M2, then press SET.

2.The white light flashes slowly, and the motor vibrates once, indicating the start of key 
recording (supports recording key timing).

Confirm entry into programming mode.orSET

3.Press M1/M2 again to finish Macro recording.

4.The motor vibrates once, and the mode light returns to the previous channel indicator 
state, meaning the recording is successful.

Note:

1.After starting Macro, if you press M1/M2 without any key input, the Macro recording will be 
cleared and ended.

2.Hold SET and “–” key for 5 seconds to clear all edited and set functions.
There will be a 0.5-second vibration prompt.

3.By default, M1 and M2 have no values.

4.After starting Macro, if only one button is recorded, then the programmed key’s 
function is the same as that button:
-pressing the programmed key is equivalent to pressing that button, and releasing the 
programmed key is equivalent to releasing that button.
-M1/M2 can only map to a single key among A, B, X, Y, L1, R1, L2, R2, D-Pad, L3, R3.

A
BY

X

In connected state, 
hold X + Y + HOME 
for 2 seconds to swap

X Y

1. Default mapping for PC, Android, or Switch connections uses the Switch layout for A/B/X/Y.
2. Swap A     B and X     Y: In connected state, hold X + Y + HOME for 2 seconds to swap. This 
will not conflict with turbo settings. Controller vibrates for 0.5 seconds to confirm and saves 
automatically.
3. C button has function.

Aim / Scope Toggle (Simulated Right Stick)
Hold T + R3 to toggle aiming mode (simulates right joystick input). Useful for shooting or 
aiming games.

LED & Lighting Effects
1. Default lighting after power on: rainbow flowing (each LED shows different colors).
2. Press SET to cycle decoration lights: each press switches to a single-color breathing cycle. 
The sequence contains seven single colors: Cyan, Orange, Yellow, Green, Red, Blue, Purple.
3. 8th press turns off decoration lights.
4. 9th press returns to rainbow flowing mode (cycle).

Sensor Calibration1

Full Joystick and Trigger Calibration (from power-off state)2

Calibration

With controller connected and placed flat on a table, hold “-” and “B” for 2 seconds without 
moving the controller. The controller will vibrate to indicate calibration complete.

Set mode to NS or PC. Hold “-” and “HOME” for 3 seconds — white LED slow flashes. Move 
sticks fully in all directions three or more times, pull triggers fully three times, then press “-” 
and “HOME” once. 
The LED will flash quickly three times and vibrate to indicate successful calibration. 
Calibration failure exits the mode automatically.

Charging & Power Indicator
· When charging in sleep mode: white LED flashes slowly; turns off when fully charged.
· When charging while connected: channel light flashes slowly; stays solid when fully charged.
· When charging in OFF mode, no charging indicator
· Low battery warning: current channel LED flashes quickly.

Wireless Game Controller ×1 Type-C Data Cable ×1User Manual ×1

Technical Specifications
1. Transmission Distance: >8 meters
2. Battery Type: Lithium-ion
3. Battery Capacity: 800 mAh
4. Charging Time: ~2 hours
5. Standby Time: >10 hours
6. Input Power: 0.35 W

Storage: Keep shaded, at room temperature, ventilated, dry, and anti-static. 
Transport: Protect from static, dust, collision, drops, and compression.

7. Input Voltage: 5 V
8. Operating Temperature: 0–45°C
9. RF Frequency: 2402–2480 MHz
10. Maximum RF Power: 5 dB
11. Weight: approx. 226 ± 5 g

Firmware Upgrade
Connect the controller to a computer PC via USB for upgrading.
Steps:
1. Download the update package from www.yaxogear.com
2. Open the update package on your PC
3. Connect the controller to your PC using a USB cable
4. Press and hold the X button on the controller.
5. Click the "Update" button and wait for the process to complete

PHANTOMBLOW
KONTROLER DO GIER

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

Button layouts

Turbo

Wibracje

Programowanie makr (M1 / M2)

TURBO
HOME

SCREENSHOT 
Oświetlenie RGB

Oświetlenie RGB Oświetlenie RGB

D-PAD 
(Pad kierunku)

Oświetlenie RGB LED

Przyciski A / B / X / Y

A
B

Y
X

Lewy Joystick(L3)

Złącze słuchawkowe

Prawy Joystick (R3)

Button C

SET

Przełącznik trybu 

RT Triggers LT Triggers

Wtyczka ype-C

Przycisk RB Przycisk LB

NS OFF PC
Programowalny
przycisk
M1

Programowalny
przycisk

M2

(SELECT) (START)

Tryb komputera PC3 Uwaga6

Gdy przełącznik trybu jest ustawiony na PC, podłączenie kontrolera do komputera za pomocą 
kabla USB jest typu plug-and-play bez sterowników. 
Domyślnie jest to tryb X-Input. Przytrzymaj przyciski „–” i „+” przez 3 sekundy, aby przełączyć 
się na tryb D-Input. W tym trybie nazwa urządzenia będzie wyświetlana jako „Gamepad”, a 
czerwona dioda LED będzie świecić światłem ciągłym. Jeśli bateria nie jest w pełni naładowana, 
dioda będzie migać.

Aby sparować Bluetooth w trybie PC: przytrzymaj przycisk HOME przez 3 sekundy - niebieska 
dioda LED zacznie szybko migać. Po pomyślnym sparowaniu niebieska dioda LED będzie świecić 
światłem ciągłym. Ponowne połączenie: naciśnij krótko przycisk HOME, aby uruchomić powolne 
miganie niebieskiej diody LED w celu ponownego połączenia.
Po połączeniu niebieska dioda LED będzie świecić światłem ciągłym.
Nazwa Bluetooth: „KONTROLER BEZPRZEWODOWY”

1.Połączenie przewodowe

Tryb Androida4

Gdy przełącznik trybu jest ustawiony na PC, podłączenie kontrolera do komputera za pomocą 
kabla USB odbywa się w trybie plug-and-play bez konieczności instalowania sterowników. 

Aby sparować Bluetooth w trybie PC: przytrzymaj przycisk HOME przez 3 sekundy - niebieska dioda 
LED zacznie szybko migać. Po pomyślnym sparowaniu niebieska dioda LED będzie świecić światłem 
ciągłym. Ponowne połączenie: naciśnij krótko przycisk HOME, aby uruchomić powolne miganie 
niebieskiej diody LED w celu ponownego połączenia. Po połączeniu niebieska dioda LED będzie świecić 
światłem ciągłym. Nazwa Bluetooth: „KONTROLER BEZPRZEWODOWY”

1.Połączenie przewodowe

2.Połączenie Bluetooth

Tryb iOS5

Aby sparować Bluetooth w trybie PC: przytrzymaj przycisk HOME przez 3 sekundy - niebieska dioda 
LED zacznie szybko migać. Po pomyślnym sparowaniu niebieska dioda LED będzie świecić światłem 
ciągłym. Ponowne połączenie: naciśnij krótko przycisk HOME, aby uruchomić powolne miganie 
niebieskiej diody LED w celu ponownego połączenia. Po połączeniu niebieska dioda LED będzie świecić 
światłem ciągłym.
Nazwa Bluetooth: „KONTROLER BEZPRZEWODOWY”

1.Połączenie Bluetooth

Ustawienia TURBO:1

Regulacja prędkości TURBO:1

1.Ręczne TURBO:

Połączenie Bluetooth

przytrzymaj przycisk HOME
przez 3 sekundy

NS OFF PC

przytrzymaj przycisk HOME
przez 3 sekundy

NS OFF PC

przytrzymaj przycisk HOME
przez 3 sekundy

NS OFF PC

1. Po ustawieniu przełącznika trybu na PC, OFF i NS, połączenia przewodowe obsługują 
urządzenia Nintendo Switch, PC i Android.
2. Gdy kontroler znajduje się w trybie uśpienia i wcześniej nawiązał połączenie z 
urządzeniami, naciśnięcie przycisku HOME spowoduje ponowne połączenie. 
Czas oczekiwania na ponowne połączenie wynosi 30 sekund.
W przypadku niepowodzenia ponownego połączenia kontroler automatycznie się wyłączy.

Gdy kontroler jest połączony, naciśnij i przytrzymaj SET + M1/M2 przez 2 sekundy.
1. Białe światło miga, a silnik zawibruje raz, wskazując, że kontroler wszedł w tryb 
programowania.
2. Obsługiwane przyciski programowalne: A, B, X, Y, L1, R1, L2, R2, D-Pad
GÓRA/DÓŁ/LEWO/PRAWO, lewy joystick, prawy joystick (jeden pełny obrót joysticka
liczy się jako 8 przycisków), L3, R3.
3. Obsługuje nagrywanie czasu naciśnięcia przycisku.
4. Każdy programowalny klawisz może zarejestrować do 25 naciśnięć przycisków.
5. Po zarejestrowaniu więcej niż 25 przycisków, światło kontrolera będzie migać powoli;
kontynuowanie naciskania przycisków nie będzie już powodować szybkiego migania, co 
oznacza, że   nagrywanie makr nie jest obsługiwane po tym momencie.
6. Ponowne naciśnięcie przycisku „Wstecz” spowoduje jednokrotną wibrację silnika,
a światło powróci do wskaźnika kanału, co oznacza, że   przycisk „Wstecz” zarejestrował 25 
naciśnięć przycisków.
7. Jeśli przycisk „Wstecz” nie zostanie naciśnięty, kontroler automatycznie wyjdzie z funkcji 
makro po 60 sekundach.
8. Funkcja programowania makro zapisze już ustawione klawisze funkcyjne nawet po 
wyłączeniu zasilania.

Obsługa:

1. Przytrzymaj przycisk M1/M2, a następnie naciśnij przycisk SET.
2. Białe światło zacznie powoli migać, a silnik zawibruje jednokrotnie, sygnalizując rozpoczęcie 
nagrywania klawiszy (obsługuje nagrywanie z uwzględnieniem czasu naciśnięcia klawisza).
3. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk M1/M2, aby zakończyć nagrywanie makra.
4. Silnik zawibruje raz, a kontrolka trybu powróci do poprzedniego stanu wskaźnika kanału, 
co oznacza, że   nagrywanie zakończyło się pomyślnie.

Uwaga:
1. Po uruchomieniu makra, jeśli naciśniesz przycisk M1/M2 bez naciśnięcia żadnego klawisza, 
nagrywanie makra zostanie wyczyszczone i zakończone.
2. Przytrzymaj przyciski SET i „–” przez 5 sekund, aby wyczyścić wszystkie edytowane i 
ustawione funkcje.
Rozlegnie się 0,5-sekundowy sygnał wibracji.
3. Domyślnie przyciski M1 i M2 nie mają żadnych wartości.
4. Po uruchomieniu makra, jeśli nagrywany jest tylko jeden przycisk, funkcja zaprogramowa-
nego przycisku jest taka sama jak tego przycisku:
- naciśnięcie zaprogramowanego przycisku jest równoważne naciśnięciu tego przycisku, a 
zwolnienie zaprogramowanego przycisku jest równoważne ze zwolnieniem tego przycisku.
-M1/M2 można przypisać tylko do jednego klawisza spośród A, B, X, Y, L1, R1, L2, R2, D-Pad, L3, 
R3.

Klawisze obsługujące Turbo: A, B, X, Y, LB, RB, LT, RT

T

Przytrzymaj T

Manualny tryb
TURBO jest
włączony

Naciśnij krótko jeden z powyższych 
przycisków, aby włączyć ręczny tryb TURBO 
dla tego przycisku.
Przykład: Przytrzymaj T i naciśnij A - teraz A 
jest ustawione na ręczny tryb TURBO

2. Switch to Automatic Turbo:

T

Przytrzymaj T 

Automatyczny
tryb TURBO jest 
włączony

Naciśnij krótko ten sam przycisk ponownie, aby 
przełączyć na tryb automatycznego TURBO
Przykład: Przytrzymaj T i naciśnij A ponownie - 
teraz A jest ustawione na automatyczne TURBO

3.Anulowanie TURBO:

T

Przytrzymaj T 

TURBO jest 
anulowane

Naciśnij krótko ten sam przycisk jeszcze raz, 
aby anulować funkcję turbo.
Przykład: Przytrzymaj T i naciśnij A ponownie - 
TURBO dla A zostanie anulowane

Dostępne są 3 poziomy
prędkości TURBO: 

Poziom 1 → 5 naciśnięć na sekundę
Poziom 2 → 15 naciśnięć na sekundę (domyślnie)
Poziom 3 → 25 naciśnięć na sekundę
Uwaga: Ustawienia TURBO nie są zapisywane po wyłączeniu
urządzenia

Przytrzymaj „T” i „-” przez 3 sekundy, aby wyczyścić wszystkie 
ustawienia TURBO na wszystkich klawiszach.

Przytrzymaj T + R-joystick w górę → Zwiększ prędkość TURBO

Przytrzymaj T + R-joystick w dół → Zmniejsz prędkość TURBO

T

Aby dostosować intensywność wibracji, przytrzymaj klawisz T (TURBO), a następnie naciśnij 
przycisk kierunkowy w górę lub w dół:

Po każdym prawidłowym ustawieniu poziomu wibracji, kontroler zawibruje raz, 
aby potwierdzić zmianę.

Dostępne są 4 poziomy wibracji:
Poziom 1 → 0% (wibracje wyłączone)
Poziom 2 → 30%
Poziom 3 → 75%
Poziom 4 → 100% (domyślny)
Kontroler zapamiętuje ostatni poziom wibracji nawet po wyłączeniu zasilania.

Potwierdź wejście w tryb programowaniaorSET
1. Domyślne mapowanie dla połączeń z komputerem PC, systemem Android lub Nintendo 
Switch korzysta z układu Switch dla A/B/X/Y.
2. Zamień A     B i X     Y: 
W stanie połączenia przytrzymaj X + Y + HOME przez 2 sekundy, aby zamienić. Nie spowoduje 
to kolizji z ustawieniami TURBO. Kontroler wibruje przez 0,5 sekundy
w celu potwierdzenia i automatycznego zapisania.

Zamiana przycisków / przełącznik układu

A
BY

X

W stanie połączenia 
przytrzymaj X + Y + 
HOME przez 2 sekundy, 
aby zamienić 

X Y

Przełączanie celowania/lunety (symulowany 
prawy drążek)
Przytrzymaj T + R3, aby przełączyć tryb celowania (symuluje ruch prawego joysticka). 
Przydatne w grach strzeleckich lub celowniczych.

LED i efekty świetlne
1. Domyślne oświetlenie po włączeniu: płynąca tęcza (każda dioda LED świeci w innym
kolorze).
2. Naciśnij przycisk SET, aby włączyć cykl oświetlenia dekoracyjnego: 
- każde naciśnięcie przełącza na cykl oddychania w jednym kolorze.
Sekwencja zawiera siedem pojedynczych kolorów: 
cyjan, pomarańczowy, żółty, zielony, czerwony, niebieski, fioletowy.
3. Ósme naciśnięcie wyłącza oświetlenie dekoracyjne.
4. Dziewiąte naciśnięcie powraca do trybu płynącej tęczy (cykl).

Kalibracja czujnika1

Pełna kalibracja joysticka i spustu (od stanu wyłączenia zasilania)2

Kalibracja

Po podłączeniu kontrolera i umieszczeniu go płasko na stole, przytrzymaj przyciski „-” i „B” 
przez 2 sekundy, nie ruszając kontrolera. Kontroler zawibruje, sygnalizując zakończenie 
kalibracji.

Ustaw tryb na NS lub PC. 
Przytrzymaj przyciski „-” i „HOME” przez 3 sekundy - biała dioda LED zacznie powoli migać. 
Przesuń drążki maksymalnie we wszystkich kierunkach trzy razy lub więcej, naciśnij spusty 
trzy razy, a następnie naciśnij raz przyciski „-” i „HOME”. 
Dioda LED zamiga szybko trzy razy i zawibruje, sygnalizując pomyślną kalibrację. Nieudana 
kalibracja powoduje automatyczne wyjście z trybu.

Wskaźnik ładowania i zasilania
· Podczas ładowania w trybie uśpienia: biała dioda LED miga powoli; gaśnie po pełnym 
naładowaniu.
· Podczas ładowania w trybie połączenia: dioda kanału miga powoli; świeci światłem ciągłym 
po pełnym naładowaniu.
· Podczas ładowania w trybie WYŁĄCZONYM, brak wskaźnika ładowania.
· Ostrzeżenie o niskim poziomie naładowania baterii: dioda LED bieżącego kanału miga szybko.

Bezprzewodowy kontroler
do gier ×1

Kabel danych USB-C × 1Instrukcja obsługi ×1

Dane techniczne
1. Zasięg transmisji: >8 metrów
2. Typ baterii: litowo-jonowa
3. Pojemność baterii: 800 mAh
4. Czas ładowania: ~2 godziny
5. Czas czuwania: >10 godzin
6. Moc wejściowa: 0,35 W

Przechowywanie: Przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej, w miejscu wentylowanym, 
suchym i antystatycznym.
Transport: Chronić przed elektrycznością statyczną, kurzem, uderzeniami, upadkami i 
ściskaniem.

7. Napięcie wejściowe: 5 V
8. Temperatura pracy: 0–45°C
9. Częstotliwość RF: 2402–2480 MHz
10. Maksymalna moc RF: 5 dB
11. Waga: ok. 226 ± 5 g

zwiększ siłę wibracji 
o jeden poziomT T

zmniejsz siłę wibracji 
o jeden poziom

Aktualizacja oprogramowania układowego
Podłącz kontroler do komputera przez USB w celu przeprowadzenia aktualizacji.
Kroki:
1. Pobierz ze strony www.yaxogear.com pakiet aktualizacji
2. Otwórz pakiet aktualizacji na komputerze PC
3. Podłącz kontroler do komputera PC za pomocą kabla USB
4. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk X na kontrolerze.
5. Kliknij przycisk „Aktualizuj” i poczekaj na zakończenie procesu
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